

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS AT DALLAS

ADAM DEAN SHELLEY,
APPELLANT

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
APPELLEE

§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 05-08-01496-CR

APPEALED FROM CAUSE NUMBER 401-80562-08 IN THE 401ST
JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, THE HONORABLE
MARK RUSCH, JUDGE PRESIDING.

§ § §

STATE'S BRIEF

§ § §

JOHN R. ROACH
Criminal District Attorney
Collin County, Texas

JOHN R. ROLATER, JR.
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
Chief of the Appellate Division

*Oral argument is requested,
but only if Appellant is
also requesting argument.*

ANDREA L. WESTERFELD
Assistant Criminal District Attorney
2100 Bloomdale Rd., Suite 20004
McKinney, Texas 75071
(972) 548-4323
FAX (972) 548-4324
State Bar No. 24042143

GARY KNAPP
Assistant Criminal District Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS 3

STATE’S REPLY TO APPELLANT’S FIRST ISSUE
(JUSTIFICATION FOR TRAFFIC STOP)..... 4

The officer’s testimony that Appellant twice swerved out of his lane, coming close enough to two other vehicles that they had to brake to avoid him, was sufficient to justify Appellant’s detention for failure to maintain a single lane.

Standard of Review 4

Argument & Authorities 4

STATE’S REPLY TO APPELLANT’S SECOND ISSUE
(PRIOR DWI CONVICTIONS)..... 7

A motion to quash was not the proper vehicle to complain about the State’s proof of a prior conviction because the State is not required to plead evidentiary issues. And the evidence was sufficient to establish Appellant was the person convicted of the alleged 1993 DWI. The State offered a computer printout of the 1993 conviction and Appellant’s driver’s license record referencing the conviction that contained all of the same identifying information, a photograph, and Appellant’s signature, as well as a judgment of a later conviction that found Appellant had been previously convicted of the alleged prior. When considered together, these three exhibits established Appellant’s prior conviction.

Relevant Facts 7

Argument & Authorities 9

I. The motion to quash was properly denied 9

II. The exhibits were sufficiently connected to Appellant 10

PRAYER..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes, Codes and Rules:

TEX. R. EVID. 803(8) 11

TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 545.060(a) 5

Cases:

Anderson v. State, No. 05-04-01534-CR, 2005 WL 1515693
(Tex. App.-Dallas June 28, 2005, no pet.)
(not designated for publication)..... 6

Ex parte Luna, 784 S.W.2d 369
(Tex. Crim. App. 1990) 9

Flowers v. State, 220 S.W.3d 919
(Tex. Crim. App. 2007) 10, 11, 12, 13

Ford v. State, 158 S.W.3d 488
(Tex. Crim. App. 2005) 4, 5

Garza v. State, 771 S.W.2d 549
(Tex. Crim. App. 1989) 5

Goodrich v. State, 156 S.W.3d 141
(Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, pet. ref'd) 9

Hernandez v. State, 983 S.W.2d 867
(Tex. App.—Austin 1998, pet. ref'd) 5

Jones v. State, No. 2-08-298-CR, 2009 WL 1905372
(Tex. App.—Fort Worth July 2, 2009, pet. dismiss'd)
(not designated for publication)..... 12

Martinez v. State, 29 S.W.3d 609
(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, pet. ref'd) 5

Moreno v. State, 721 S.W.2d 295
(Tex. Crim. App. 1986) 9

<i>State v. Moff</i> , 154 S.W.3d 599 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	4
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 621 S.W.2d 158 (Tex. Crim. App. 1981)	9, 10
<i>Vargas v. State</i> , No. 03-08-00508-CR, 2010 WL 1507870 (Tex. App.-Austin Apr. 15, 2010, no pet. h.) (not designated for publication).....	12
